

**FILED**  
**11-15-2022**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT II

---

AMERICAN OVERSIGHT,

Petitioner-Respondent,

v.

**Appeal No. 22AP1532**

Circuit Court No. 21CV2440

ROBIN VOS, EDWARD BLAZEL and  
WISCONSIN STATE ASSEMBLY,

Respondents-Appellants.

---

**RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

---

**APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER  
ENTERED ON AUGUST 2, 2022  
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR DANE COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE VALERIE L. BAILEY-RIHN PRESIDING**

---

KOPKA PINKUS DOLIN P.C.  
Attorneys for Respondent-Appellants,  
Robin Vos, Edward Blazel, and Wisconsin  
State Assembly  
Ronald S. Stadler, Esq., SBN 1017450  
Herschel B. Brodkey, Esq., SBN 1117719  
N19W24200 Riverwood Dr, Suite 140  
Waukesha, WI 53188-1191  
Phone: 847-549-9611

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....1

STATEMENT AS TO ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION  
.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....3

    A. Summary of Case and Issues Presented .....3

    B. Factual Background.....7

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 11

    A. Interpretation of Wisconsin Statutes ..... 11

    B. Finding of Contempt..... 12

    C. Award of Attorneys’ Fees..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 12

    I. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN ISSUING THE WRIT OF MANDAMUS AGAINST VOS AND BLAZEL AS THEY WERE NOT A PARTY TO ANY CONTRACT WITH THE CONTRACTORS..... 12

    II. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT AO ESTABLISHED A PRIMA FACIE SHOWING THAT THE COURT’S LAWFUL ORDER HAD BEEN DISOBEYED.. 16

        a. Vos and Blazel Could Not Be Held in Contempt of the Unlawful Mandamus Order ..... 16

        b. AO Failed to Establish a Prima Facie Case That Any Party Was in Contempt..... 17

    III. AO CANNOT RECOVER DAMAGES FOR ITS UNSUCCESSFUL CONTEMPT PROCEEDING ..... 20

        a. AO Did Not Receive Any Relief from the Contempt Proceedings and Therefore It Is Not Entitled to Damages ..... 20

        b. Damages in a Contempt Proceeding May Include Attorneys’ Fees Actual Incurred, But Not For

Reasonable Fees Attributable To In-House Attorneys  
 ..... 23

IV. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN AWARDING AO ATTORNEYS’ FEES UNDER WISCONSIN’S PUBLIC RECORDS LAW FOR WORK PERFORMED BY ITS IN-HOUSE COUNSEL ..... 25

V. THE ABSENCE OF ANY EVIDENCE TO SHOW THAT IT ACTUALLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN DETERMINING THE AMOUNT OF ITS ATTORNEYS’ FEES AWARD DEMONSTRATES THAT THE CIRCUIT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION ..... 35

CONCLUSION..... 39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Oversight v. Assembly Office of Special Counsel</i> , 2021-cv-3007 .....	13, 15, 27
<i>Baker &amp; Hostetler LLP v. United States DOC</i> , 473 F.3d 312 (2006).....	30
<i>Chris Hinrichs &amp; Autovation Ltd. v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 2020 WI 2, 389 Wis. 2d 669, 937 N.W.2d 37 .....	20
<i>Cleveland Ass’n of Rescu Empl’s./ILA Local 1975 v. City of Cleveland</i> , 2018-Ohio-4602, 123 N.E.3d 374, 377 (Ct. App.) .....	34
<i>FOP, Chi. Lodge No. 7 v. City Chi.</i> , 2016 IL App (1st) 143884, 405 Ill. Dec. 803, 59 N.E.3d .....	31
<i>Friends of Frame Park</i> , <i>U.A. v. City of Waukesha, 2022 WI</i> .....	22, 30, 32
<i>Hairston v. R &amp; R Apartments</i> , 510 F.2d 1090 (7th Cir. 1975).....	27
<i>Harmann v. French</i> , 74 Wis. 2d 668 247 N.W.2d 707, 710 (1976) .....	20
<i>Hempel v. City of Baraboo</i> , 2005 WI 120, ¶ 21, 284 Wis. 2d 162 699 N.W.2d 551 .....	11
<i>In re Honorable Charles E. Kading</i> , 70 Wis. 2d 508 235 N.W.2d 409 (1975) .....	16
<i>In re Marriage of Gomez v. Leszczynski</i> , 2016 WI App 80, 372 Wis. 2d 185, 888 N.W.2d 23.....	12
<i>In re Marriage of Noack</i> , 149 Wis. 2d 567 439 N.W.2d 600 (Ct. App. 1989) .....	17
<i>In re Paternity of D.A.A.P.</i> , 117 Wis. 2d 120 344 N.W.2d 200, 203 .....	16
<i>Kay v. Ehrler</i> , 499 U.S. 432, 111 S. Ct. 1435, 113 L. Ed. 2d 486 (1991) 29, 30, 32	
<i>Kolupar v. Wilde Pontiac Cadillac, Inc.</i> , 2004 WI 112, ¶ 29, 275 Wis. 2d 1, 683 N.W.2d 58 .....	24
<i>Perkins v. State</i> , 61 Wis. 2d 341, 346, 212 N.W.2d 141 .....	15
<i>Richland School District v. Department of Industry, Labor &amp; Human Relations Board</i> , 174 Wis. 2d 878 .....	25, 26, 27, 28, 29

<i>Seymour v. Eau Claire</i> , 112 Wis. 2d 313, 319, 332 N.W.2d 821, 823 (Ct. App. 1983) ....	11, 20, 21, 23, 24
<i>Shands v. Castrovinci</i> , 115 Wis. 2d 352 .....	25, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>State ex rel. Beacon Journal Publ’g Co. v. City of Akron</i> , 2004-Ohio-6557, 104 Ohio St. 3s 399, 819 N.E.2d 1087 .....	34, 35
<i>State ex rel. Besser v. Ohio State Univ</i> .....	35
<i>State ex rel. Gehl v. Connors</i> , 2007 WI App 238, 306 Wis. 2d 247, 742 N.W.2d 530.....	22
<i>State ex rel. Hous. Advocates, Inc. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 2012-Ohio-1187 .....	34
<i>State ex rel. Lucas Cty. Bd. Of Commrs. v. Ohio Environmental Protection Agency</i> .....	35
<i>State ex rel. Schad, Diamond &amp; Shedden, P.C. v. My Pillow, Inc.</i> 2018 IL 122487, 426 Ill. 115 N.E. 3d 923.....	32
<i>State ex rel. Young v. Shaw</i> , 165 Wis. 2d 276, 477 N.W.2d 340, 348 .....	29
<i>State ex rel. Zinngrabe v. School Dist. of Sevastopol</i> , 146 Wis. 2d 629, 431 N.W.2d 734 .....	21, 22
<i>Stollenwerk v. Klevenow</i> , 151 Wis. 355, 139 N.W. 203, 206 (1912) .....	23
<i>Uptown People’s Law Ctr. v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 2014 IL App (1st) 130161,379 Ill. Dec. 676, 7 N.E.3d 102..	31, 32, 33
<i>WIREDATA, Inc. v. Vill. of Sussex</i> , 2008 WI 69, 310 Wis. 2d 397, 751 N.W.2d 736 .....	13, 15

## Statutes

5 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 140/11 .....	31
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 149.43 .....	34, 35
Wis. Stat. § 100.20(5) .....	26
Wis. Stat. § 16.61 .....	9
Wis. Stat. § 19.36 .....	1, 4, 6, 7, 15, 16
Wis. Stat. § 19.37 .....	5, 6, 10, 22, 25, 29, 30, 32, 36
Wis. Stat. § 785.04 .....	2, 3, 5, 6, 10, 11, 20, 23, 24, 25, 36
Wis. Stat. § 902.01 .....	15
